
Case No. 14-3091

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**ARIE S. FRIEDMAN, M.D. and
the Illinois State Rifle Association
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

v.

**CITY OF HIGHLAND PARK,
Defendant-Appellee.**

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case No. 1:13-cv-09073
The Honorable John W. Darrah, Judge Presiding

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF AND SHORT APPENDIX

James B. Vogts
Andrew A. Lothson
Swanson, Martin & Bell, LLP
330 N. Wabash
Suite 3300
Chicago, IL 60611
Telephone: (312) 321-9100
Facsimile: (312) 321-0990

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTAppellate Court No: 14-3091Short Caption: *Arie S. Friedman, et al. v. City of Highland Park*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Procedural History 2

 B. Factual Background 3

 1. Highland Park’s Enactment of the Ordinance 3

 2. The Ordinance 4

 3. The Banned Firearms 5

 4. AR-type Semiautomatic Rifles..... 6

 5. Banned Firearm Design Features 10

 a. Telescoping, Folding and Thumbhole Stocks 10

 b. Pistol Grips 11

 c. Barrel Shrouds 12

 d. Protruding Grips..... 12

 e. Muzzle Brakes and Compensators..... 13

 6. Banned Ammunition Magazines 13

 7. Common Ownership of Banned Firearms and Magazines for
 Lawful Uses 14

 a. Ownership for Target Shooting..... 15

 b. Ownership for Hunting 15

 c. Ownership for Home Defense..... 16

8. Criminal Use of Firearms and Ammunition Magazines Banned by Highland Park	19
a. Use of Banned Firearms in Crime	19
b. Use of Banned Firearms in Police Shootings	20
c. Use of Banned Firearms and Magazines in Mass Shootings.....	21
(i) Dr. Gary Kleck’s Analysis of Mass Shootings	21
d. The Effectiveness of Firearm Bans on the Incidence of Crime.....	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	26
I. Standard of Review	26
II. Highland Park’s Ban on a Class of Commonly Owned Firearms Violates the Second Amendment.....	27
A. The Firearms Ban Is Categorically Unconstitutional.....	27
B. Highland Park Has Not Met Its Burden of Demonstrating the Banned Firearms and Magazines Are Not Commonly Owned by Law Abiding Persons for Lawful Purposes	33
1. Banned Firearms and Magazines Are Commonly Owned by Law Abiding Persons	33
2. Banned Firearms and Magazines Are Owned for Lawful Purposes	37
C. Highland Park’s Ban on Commonly Owned Firearms and Magazines Is Broadly Prohibitory and Should Not Be Subjected to Judicial Interest Balancing.....	40
D. Highland Park’s Ban Does Not Survive Any Level of Heightened Scrutiny	44
CONCLUSION.....	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	53

CIRCUIT RULE 31(E) CERTIFICATION..... 53
 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 54
 SHORT APPENDIX..... 56
 CIRCUIT RULE 30(d) STATEMENT 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.2d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29722 (N.D.Cal. Mar. 5, 2014).....	31, 37
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia (“Heller II”)</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	28, 33, 36, 46
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 698 F.Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2010)	46
<i>Indianapolis Colts v. Metropolitan Baltimore Football Club Ltd. Partnership</i> , 34 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 1994)	40
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010).....	passim
<i>McDowell v. Village of Lansing</i> , 763 F. 3d 762 (7th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>McGraw-Edison Co. v. Walt Disney Productions</i> , 787 F.2d 1163 (7th Cir. 1987).....	40
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>New Albany DVD, LLC v. City of New Albany</i> , 581 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Cuomo</i> , 990 F.Supp.2d 349 (W.D.N.Y. 2013).....	36
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	28, 29, 43
<i>Shew v. Malloy</i> , 994 F.Supp.2d 234 (D.Conn. 2014)	36
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	27

United States v. Skoien, 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) 42, 43

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a) 2

Fed. R. Evid. 703..... 49

Statutes and Regulations

Highland Park City Code § 136.001..... .1, 52

430 ILCS 65/13.1(c)..... 3

26 U.S.C. § 5801..... 46

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1

27 CFR § 479..... 46

Other Authorities

Bruce Kobayshi & Joseph Olson, *In re 101 California Street: A Legal and Economic Analysis of Strict Liability for the Manufacture and Sale of “Assault Weapons”*, 8 STAN. L. & POL’Y REV. 41 (1997) 6

Congressional Research Service, *Public Mass Shootings in the United States: Selected Implications for Federal Public Health and Safety Policy*, Mar. 18, 2013)..... 21

Fox & DeLateur, *Mass Shootings in America: Moving Beyond Newtown*, Vol. 18 Homicide Studies 125 (2014) 21

Sugarman, *Assault Weapons and Accessories in America*, Conclusion, Violence Policy Center 1988..... 6, 46

Volokh, *Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and Research Agenda*, 56 UCLA L. REV. 1443 (2009) 5
